City of Menasha e Office of the Mayor
Danaid Merkes, Mayor
dmerkes@ci.menasha.wi.us

pmashs
Memorandum

TO: Common Council

FROM: - Mayor Merkes

SUBJECT: NM Sewerage Commission Building Project
DATE: 15 September 2011

As you are aware, the NM Sewerage Commission is requesting that the City of Menasha make a decision
regarding the financing of our portion of the project before the public hearing on their 2012 budget
scheduled on September 27, 2011. We have made efforts to provide as much information as we could to
the council as it was forwarded to the city including all commission minutes included within the common
council packets. We have also invited commission representatives to two common council meetings, one in
June and another in September. The commission also held a meeting for users on June 29" which city staff
attended.

Unfortunately, the project continues to be somewhat of a moving target with project costs changing
substantially between the June estimates, and the August letter to the communities, as well as between the
letter to the communities and the Menasha Common Council presentation in September. While we
commend the commission and engineering firm to seek out the best method and lowest cost to users, the
changes continue to imply that there is risk of scope creep and project cost changes that may occur as the
project continues to be vetted.

Earlier this morning we were informed that the commission took action to separate the sludge
storage building from the rest of the project. Their action would include applying for separate
funding and accelerating the construction schedule. The intent of this action would be to secure
principle forgiveness on part of the loan amount. The project meets DNR standards for this
program and could amount to as much as $370,000 in savings for NMSC users on the project.
Deadline for the application including principle forgiveness is Sept 30, 2011.

At the council meeting it was explained that the main change between the estimates in the
August letter and that night was the elimination of a methane gas generator. Plans currently are
to purchase a generator from operating revenues after coliection of plant operation data for
one year which will be used to design the correct size equipment. (see email)

Questions regarding the contingency fund and engineering costs breakouts are explained in the
attached email. The engineering fees are comparable on a percentage basis to both the Neenah and
Menasha drinking water plants, the contingency fund is larger.

140 Main Street e Menasha, Wisconsin 54952-3151 « Phone (920) 967-3600 & Fax (920} 967-5273
www . cityofmenasha-wi.gov



The questions regarding risk for changes in project cost remain. The councit will need to make a
determination of what an acceptable risk is. The attached description from McMahon shows
approximately 1/3 of the cost of the project is installation work.

As noted in the presentation bidding the equipment separately from the installation allows the
commission to eliminate doubie mark ups, and select the equipment with the best life cycle
costs for the community.

The likelihood of multiple bidders for the installation of the equipment minimizes the risk of
excessive installation prices.

Completed design before bidding of instailation reduces the likelihood of change orders on
installation contracts.

A draft agency agreement regarding payment of the bonds has been completed and inciuded with this
memo.

it was noted during both discussions that the impact to the billing of residential customers wouid not be
as high as shown because residential billings include both coliection system and treatment system
components. We have attached a six year estimation of billing for an average residential customer as
well as the estimate of total billing changes for communities.

As of the date of this memo there is no information regarding a guarantee from Sonoco for their portion
of the capital, however, the parties have met and discussions are continuing. In anticipation of this the
City of Neenah made the following motion in relation to the funding of the project:

“Committee recommends Council approve financing the City of Neenah portion of the Neenah-
Menasha Sewerage Plant Upgrade/Improvements Project utilizing Clean Waoter Fund Loans
{CWF) in an amount not to exceed $13 million dollars contingent on o guarantee from Sonoco for
debt service payment and hold harmless guarantee for subsidy payment and if there is o cost
increase in the project the City would be given the option to obtain Clean Water Funds to cover
the increase”

If the council wishes to make a motion at this time [ would recommend using the same language as the
Neenah motion changing the maximum amount to $5.5 million.



Don Merkes

From: Randall Much [RMuch@mco-us.com]

Sent: Monday, September 12, 2011 2:11 PM

To: Don Merkes

Subject: planning for use of methane gas produced in NMSC's anaerobic digesters
Attachments; Project Cost Summary .pdf

Mayor Merkes,

The Neenah-Menasha Sewerage Commission currently uses a methane gas generator in its anaerobic digestion system
as a fuel for its boilers {building & digester heating) and for generating eiectricity under 2 green power agreement with
WPPL

Plant upgrade planning calls for increasing the capacity of our anaerobic digestion system. Current plans cail for NMSC
to replace the current boilers and heat exchangers. During this upgrading process and for 1-year after the upgrade is
completed NMSC will continue to utilize the gas for heating and running the current methane engine to generate
electricity. During the first years operation of the upgraded system NMSC will attempt to locate high strength waste
that can be fed to the anaerobic digesters to generate extra gas. At the end of this first year NMSC will have accurate
data as to the quantity of excess gas available such that replacement to the existing {and aging) methane engine can be
appropriately sized and an accurate payback determined. We feel this staging method is the most prudent approach for
NMSC at this time. Attached is the breakdown of the plant upgrade cost estimate in the format you requested.

If you have any questions, feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Randy Much

Confidentiality Statement

This email and any documents accompanying this transmission may contain confidential information that is legally privileged. This information is intended
only for the use of the individuals or entities listed above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying,
distribution, or action taken in reliance on the contents of these documents is strictly prohihited. If you have received this information in error, please notify
the sender immediately and arrangements will be made for the return or destruction of these documents,



Don Merkes

From: Tom Kispert [TKispert@mecmgrp.com]
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2011 3:54 PM
To: Randall Much

Cc: Amy Vaclavik; Chad Olsen; Denny Lamers
Subject: _ Fee

Randy - just to follow up our conversation this afternoon regarding the Engineering & Contingencies, I'm summarizing
our discussion.

The mayor of Menasha is asking how much the engineering will be and how much is contingency. We have not put
together a contract for bidding and construction phase services yet. We plan to do so for the Biosolids project and for
bidding the Eqguipment, and present them at the commission meeting on the 27,

in ballpark terms, the amount of engineering and contingency $5,163,000 may be split 50/50 between the two. The
total for engineering may be approximated between $2.5 million and 2.8 million, which breaks down into our $981,000
design fee, plus $1.519 million to $1.819 miliion for bidding and construction phase services.

These services include: bidding pole building, Basic Construction Services for pole building, On-Site Rep for pole building,
Start-Up Services for pole building, 0&M Manual for pole building, Record Drawings for pole building, CWF assistance
for pole building; Equipment bidding, Equipment Basic Construction Services, O&M, Start-Up, and CWF assistance for
the Equipment, General Construction Bidding, Basic Construction Services for Canstruction, On-Site Rep for
Construction, Start-Up Services for General Construction, O&M, and CWF assistance for General Construction.

Tom Kispert
Associate / Senior Project Engineer

McMAHON

BT

920-751-4200
Website: www.mcemarp.com




S’epfeiﬁﬁer'il2?.2_(}_11§ iy

r NEENAH MENASHA SEWERAGE COMM}S‘SION SO
Wastewater Treatment F acxht:es BEE .
- MeM. No, NOOOS 910101

. ;jPrGJect Summary

.: : éGeneraI Contractor Installatmn

_ -::éiEqmpment....f..;... . oo
S f?(}IS Web-Based Work Order / Records / Mamtenancc;,
: .'55;C0ntroi & SCADA System !
liBiosohds Storage Buﬂdmg

' Engmeermg & Contmszencxes

Maaksng PO, BOX 1025 NEENAH W1 54957 1075 T Wi
MCM@MCMERRCOM WWWMCMGRFCOM T i ¥ :

| MEMECON ASSOCIATES ANC T 1445 FIEMAHONDRIVE NEENAH
L PR 920754200 (FAX 520

Vo Prafer Selutions o U



RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGENCY AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
NEENAH-MENASHA SEWERAGE COMMISSION
AND THE
CITY OF NEENAH, CITY OF MENASHA, TOWN OF MENASHA,
TOWN OF NEENAH SANITARY DISTRICT #21, WAVERLY SANITARY DISTRICT

DRAFT: MAY 23,2011

WHEREAS, the NEENAH-MENASHA SEWERAGE COMMISSION, (th Commission Y, @ comumission
created under Section 66.30, Wisconsin Statutes, pursuant (o the Nr:f:nah NI&E?&R}}EI Sewerage Conunission
Ordinance-Contract (as amended June 2008), (the *Contract’), \Vhl(‘:ﬂ lmud mizal signers as the CITY OF
NEENAH, CITY OF MENASHA, TOWN OF NEENAH, the former TOWN OF-MENASHA SANITARY
DISTRICT # 4; TOWN OF MENASHA, the former TOWN OF NEENAH SANI FARY DISTRICT #1, the
former TOWN OF NEENAH SANITARY DISTRICT #1-1; TOWN OF NEENAH SANITARY DISTRICT
#2, TOWN OF HARRISON and TOWN OF HARRISON SANIFARY DISTRICT {propername is Waverly
Sanitary District) (the ‘Member Communities’) operates & Wastewater Treatment Facility (the 'System’)as a
public utility serving the Member Communities pursuant to the Ordinance-Contract.

WHEREAS, the Town of Menasha Samita
assumed its rights and obligations under th

trict No. 4 has been dissolved, and the Town of Menasha has
Ordinance-Contract and amendments; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Neenah Sanitary Dij

. ‘has been annexed inte the City of Neenah
which has assumed its rights and obligations u

ontract; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Neenah Sanitary Disj,

-1 termiory has been annexed into the City of
Neenah which has assumed its rights and obligatio

er the Ordinance-Contract; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Harrison was alwavs a imited contracting mumeipality {o the original Section
66.30 Ordinance-Contract and as stated in the June 2608 Amendment is only a party for the purpose of
granting easen d not a party for any financial responsibility; and

nah was always a limited contracting municipality to the original Section 66.30
sistated in the June 2008 Amendment is only a party for the purpose of granting

‘DNR’), and as descy n the DNR approval letters for the plans and specifications for the Project or
portions thereof, issuedumder Section 281.41 of the Wisconsin Statutes, dated , 20
and assigned No. by the DNR; and

WHEREAS, the Member Communities that are involved in financial obligations for the Commission are (o
receive loans from the State of Wisconsin CWT program to be used for the purpose of paying the cost of the
Project, and are to issue Revenue/General Obligation Bonds in exchange therefor pursuant to the Financial
Assistance Agreements made between the State of Wisconsin by the DNR and Department of Administration
and the Member Communities, respectfully, dated , 20 (the ‘Tinancial Agresments’):

RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGENCY AGREEMENT

Page 1 of 2



WHEREAS, on .20 the governmg bodies of the Member Communities thal are
mvolved in financial obligations for the Commission are 1o adopt resolutions aulhorizing the issuance of
Sewerage System Revenue/General Obligaton Bonds, Series  (the "Bonds’) for the above-
mentioned purpose (the "Bond Reselutions™); and

WHEREAS, the Town of Menasha Sunitary District No. 4 does not exist and therelore the Town of Menasha
is the appropriately named signatory. below, for any financial obligations contemplated by this Resolution
and the Town of Neenah Sanitary District No. 1 territory and the Town of Neenah Sanitary District No. 1-1
territory that were annexed into the City of Neenah no longer exist as a matter of law and are therefore not
iisted as signatonies 1o this Resolution and the Town of Harnson and the Town of Neenah continue always a
limited contracting municipahities and are not “financial participants” to the original Section 66.30 Contract-
Ordinance, as amended, and therefore they need not be signatories to this Resolution: and

WHEREAS, because the Commission operates the System, it is necessary, desirable and in the best interests
of the Commission for the Commission to act as agent of the Member Communities in performing certain of
their obligations under the Financial Assistance Agreements and Bond Resolutions.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Commission tha

Section 1. Authority To Pledge Revenues: C& 1o Issue Senior Or Parity Debt. The
S of the System, as provided in the Bond
at 1t shall not issue any Obligatisus pavable

Resolutions, and the Commission covenants and agrees
from the éncome and revenues in such a MAnnes 4

the chd Reso}uuons are met,

Section 2. Execution OfAgency Agreement. The officers of the Commission are authorized, by and
10 execute any Agency Agreement with the Member Communities i
ereto as Exhibit A,

-OIMMISsion covenants:

3a. dget, adopted on y 20 ,aplanto
increase Net Revenues for Fiscal Year 20 1o an amount equal to the interest and
principal requiremetits for Fiscal Year 20 on all Bonds that are outstanding and payable

from the revenue sou of the System, and on the Bonds, times 1.10; and

3.b. To implement as part 01" an annual Budget to be adopted no later than
20 , @ plan to increase Net Revenues for Fiscal Year 20__ to an amount equal to lhc
maximum annual interest and principal requirement on all Bonds that are outstanding and
payable from the revenues of the Syster, and on the Bonds, times 1.10.

(Signature page follows)

RESCLUTION
AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGENCY AGREEMENT

Page 2 0f 2



NEENAH-MENASHA SEWERAGE COMMISSION

Daled: .20

(Signature)

William Zehinsk, President

ATTEST:

Kathy Bauer, Secretary/Treasurer

RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGENCY AGREEMENT

Page 3 of 2



EXHIBIT A

AGENCY AGREEMENT
RELATING TO SEWERAGE SYSTEM REVENUE BONDS, SERIES

WHEREAS, the NEENAMH-MENASHA SEWERAGE COMMISSION (the *Commission’), a commission
created under Section 66.30, Wisconsin Statutes, pursuant 1o the Neenah-Menasha Sewerage Commission
Ordinance-Contract (as amended June 2008), (the ‘Contract’y, the CITY OF NEENAH, CITY OF
MENASHA, TOWN OF NEENAH, the former TOWN OF MENASHA SANITARY DISTRICT # 4-
TOWN OF MENASHA, the former TOWN OF NEENAH SANITARY DISTRICT #1, the former TOWN
OF NEENAH SANITARY DISTRICT #1-1; TOWN OF NEENAH SANTTARY DISTRICT #2, TOWN OF
HARRISON and TOWN OF HARRISON SANITARY DISTRICY (proper. name s Waverly Sanitary
?;)vsmct} (thf: ‘Member (ommumtm ) opcratcs a Wuc;tc‘watcx frm_ nent Facil m (1hc ‘System’) as a public

WHEREAS, the Town of Menasha Sanitary District No. 4 has been dissolved, and the "1 Wl of Menasha has
assumed 1tsrights and obligations under this Agreement; and e

WIHEREAS, the Town of Neenah Sanitary District No. 1 territory has been annexed into the City of Neenah
which has assumed its righis and cbligations under this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Neenah Samt
Neenah which has assumed its rights and obliga

No, 1-1 territory has been annexed into the City of
der this Agrecmenf;; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Hamison was alway

limited: ntractmg munmpdny 10 ihe original Scstwn

C onuact Ommdnce and as Stated in the June 2008 A 1dmmt is only & party for the pm pose of grzmtmg
easements and not a party for any financial responsibi

'gnatory, below, for any ﬁnancw‘ obhgatmns Conten”'pl'ued by this Rcsnlunon
itary District No. 1 temitory and the Town of Neenah Sanitary District No, 1-1

ition and the Town of Harrisen and the Town of Neenah continue always a
and are not “financial participants” to the original Section 66.30 Contract-
fore they need not be signatories o this Resolution; and

WHEREAS, certain yovements to the System are necessary to meet the needs of the Member
Communities and the residents thereof, consisting of the construction of a project (the ‘Project’) assigned
Clean Water Fund ("CWI’) Project No. 4115-03 by the Wisconsin Department Of Natural Resources (the
‘DNR’), and as described in the DNR approval letters for the plans and specifications of the Project or
portions thereof, issued under Section 281.41 of the Wisconsin Statutes, dated
26, and assigned No. - by the DNR; and

2

WHEREAS, the Member Communities are to receive loans from the State of Wisconsin CWF program to be
used for the purpose of paying the cost of the Project, and are to issue Revenue/General Obligation Bonds in
exchange therefor pursuant to the Financial Assistance Agreements made between the State of Wisconsin by

Exhibit A To
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGENCY AGREEMENT

Page Al of A4



L

the DNRE and Department of  Adminusteaton and  the Member  Communities, respectfully,  dated
I Y.

- , 20 {the "Financial Agreements’™ ), and
WHEREAS. o 20 - and 20 Cthe governing bodies of
the Member Communities  adopted  resolutions  authorizimg  the 1ssuance  of  Sewerage  System
Revenue/General Obligation Boends, Series tithe "Bonds'y for the above-mentioned purpose (the

‘Bond Reselutions™), which Bonds are 1o be payable (rom vevenues of the Commission atiributable to the
Member Communities; and

WHEREAS, because the Comrussion operates the System, 1t 1s necessary, desivable and in the best interests
of the Commisston for the Commission to act as agent of the Member Communities in performing certain of

their obligations under the Financial Assistance Agreements and Bond Resolutions.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resclved by the Commission that:

Section 1. Agency Provisions. The Commission shall

et as agent of the Member Communities in
the following matters:

l.a. Disbursement Of Bond Proceeds. Tht ;C_cf)"i'nmissiOn:‘_‘sﬂfiﬂls make requests for disbursement of
the proceeds of the Bonds (the ‘Bond Proceeds’) to the State of Wisconsin CWT program in
accordance with the Financial Assistance Agreemenis and the Bond Resolutions.

b, Receipt Of Bond Proceeds. The Commission shallaccept disbursements of Bond Proceeds
from the State of Wisconsin CWF program pursuantoithe Financial Assistance Agreements
and the Bond Resolutions, shali deposit the Bend Procegds into the respective Project Funds
established by the Member Communities pursuant to the'Bond Resolution and shall expend

eeds on costs of the Project as more fully described in the Financial Assistance

o th d Resolutions.

l.c.

~Funds established in the Bond Resolutions as single
t Service Funds for the Member Communities.

1.d. The charges impose the Member Communities under the Ordinance Contract will
include as a compon e total amount of debt service due on the Bonds issued by the
Member Communities. The amount of debt service charged to each municipality will be
determined on the basis of usage of the Commission facilitics m accordance with the general
formula for aliocation of costs under the Ordinance Contract. The Commission will allocate
the amounts received with respeet to debt service to the individual Debt Service Funds so the
amount on deposit in each Debt Service Fund is sufficient to pay the principal and interest
payable on the Member Communities” bonds, respectively.

le. Payment On The Bonds. The Commission shall make payments of principal and interest on
the Bonds to the State Of Wisconsin CWF program from the Debt Service Funds created by
the Bond Resolutions in accordance with the repayment schedules provided to the
Commission by the Member Communities. Notwithstanding the provision of Section 1.d.,
above, if the amounts deposited in the Debt Service Funds are not sufficien( to pay debt on
the Bonds, the Member Commumnities each will remain responsibie for payment of the debt
service on the Bonds they 1ssued.

Exlubit A To
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGENCY AGREEMENT

Page A2 of A4



Dated this day of

CITY OF

Section 2. Observance OF Financial Assistiamee Avreements And Bond Resolutions. In 1 performing
118 obhigations under this Agreement, the Commission shall observe and not violate, nor shall it cause
the Member Communities (o violale or fail to observe, any provisions of the Financial Assistance
Agreements or the Bond Resotutions. The. Commission shall alse operate and manage the project m
such & manner so as lo observe and not violate, or cause the Member Communities to violate or fail
10 observe, any provisions of the Finuncl Assistance Agreements or the Bond Resolutions.

g

Section 3. Allocabion OFf Revenues To Debt Service Funds. To the extent of the debt service
requirernents of the Bonds, the Net Revenues of the Svstem allocable to the Member Communities
shall be deposited in the Debt Service Funds for the Bonds accordmg to the. following propertions:

3a " to the City OF Neenah Debt Service Fund,

3b. % to the City Of Menasha Debt Service Fund;

Je. " to the Town Of Neenah Sanitary District #2:Debt Serv e'hmd
3.d %o to the Town Of Menasha Debt Service Fund; and i
Je W% to the Waverly Sanitary District Debt Service Fund;

shall have the mmnmgs given them in t}p Bond Resoiutmns

Section 3. Term Of The Agreement. This Agreement shall bind the parties and shall not terminate
until all of the Bonds have eithe bgcn discharged or defeased, as provided for in the Bond

bind the parties for any reason, th
respectwe Bomis any obhéﬁatlons u

Section 6. Severability Of Provisions.

¥l mvahﬂny of any provision of this Agreement shall not
affect the validity of any other provision.

20

/isconsimn

Exhibit A To
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGENCY AGREEMENT

Page A3 of A4



Dated thrs _

CITY OF MENASHA. Wisconsm

Dated this day of

TOWN OF MENASHA, Wiscensin

Chairperson

Town Clerk
Dated this day of

TOWN OF NEENAH SANITARY DISTRICT #2, Wi

President

Secretary

Dated this day of , 20

mxhibit A To
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGENCY AGREEMENT

Page Ad of A4



WAVERLY SANITARY DISTRICT, Wisconsin

President

Secretary

Dated this day of

Exhibit A To
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGENCY AGREEMENT

Page AS of A4



Estimate of Sewer Charges after Building Project

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
Fixed $1020  $10.76  $11.24  $1147  $1176  $12.05  $1230
Usage $1170  $1293  $13.96  $1424  §1470  $15.16  $15.48
Total $21.90  $23.68  $2520  $2571  $2646  $27.21  $27.78
81%  64%  20%  2.9%  28% 21%

increase $1.78 51.52 50.51 $0.75

Chart assumes:
5/8” & 3/4” meter using 3,000 gallons of water monthly . :
increases as provided from the NM Sewerage Com '$i§'i"on for tment (attached)
2% annual increase for collection system opperations costs (budget esti at
NM Sewerage Commission costs represent 23:7% of tﬁ.e_;_fixed Por:iﬁ:j__r
NM Sewerage Commission costs represent 58.3% of thé':i;iﬁsa_ge Portion of Billing

Chart does not include additional borrowing that ma
rehab and repairs for final phase - paymentswould n



Liogrnes b 1390Nd 2104 O8WIN aasodoud

000°00£°SZ$ 32 POIBLIISD JUNOLIR UBO| pund I18}jBA4 UBS|D -
33el Papudld %G s 0} PBIUNOISIP al.s oy UMM pajeuinse Bulsueuly pun. 18388 ues)) -
Buroueury yoaford [esdes £L0Z-Z10Z 403 Pasn pundy i8I ULaD %00 -
sjuswadinbas pund 191epq URSD J8sw 03 PSIELUIISe So)el pung jusuisoejday E‘om 1e9A -
jobpng suonesad ul seseatoul AuUesA o,g¢ -

‘SNOLLJINNSSY

abueyd seak-g
4LLZ'6¥ = obueyo tesk-g
%60°88 = obueys tesk-p

90208 = obueys Jeafk-g ,

SZT1'186°98 599‘cgl'a% L61 LTS 9% SE£Z°c6279% LG 1oL 9% 881'025'6% aI¥'ess'ys  vlol
0L5'669°1% 015'669'L% 6l5'669°L% 017'689'L$ 1z0'590°Z% L98'9vs'Ls 990'59.1% - £89°68/% jenden
000°002% 000'0023 DO000LS 0% 03 0% ooz eeTsS oL0'v6LS uoneaidag
000°1.19% 000°129% 0o0°LLSS 0001193 00v°Z0LS oov'zZocs - oov'zogs 966°'282% jusweoeday
§19'098'vS SSLELZYS EB9'0LG'VS 520°£6°eS Pzo'008°es L25'129'cs £L0'9vP'es L8L'voe'es soueuSUIRY
9 suonelado
i3sang Eaang iaoang 13sang 19sang lasand i3oang IvRLDY
pajeusllso paleiufss pajelnse pa1BWSa pojeUise pajewinse

Ly0Z 8102 Sioc ¥1oz ' €10z 2102 LigZ aLoe

L300Mg ONVYNILNIVIN/SNOILYHI L0 Ul sosealdul fenuue %5°¢ = NOLLJAWNKNSSY
19Bpng 110z 19A0 858219Ul %, pue sjaBpng argny 10 yonssfold

NOISSININOD SOVHIMIS YHSYNIN-HYNIIN

1337 0Nd TY LAY S10Z-2102 JONVHId OL G35 ONIMOYHOE GNN- H3.LYAM NVIT0 %001 - NOLLJAWNSSY NIVIAL

A3DANE T10Z JSWN J350d04d



Project Cost $23,300,000

interest on interest on
Year 3.000% 3.031%
2012 291250 294260
2013 699000 706223
2014 685085 692207
2015 656838 663748
2016 627743 634426
2017 597775 604216
2018 566909 573030
2019 535116 541020
2020 502369 © 507979
2021 468641 473937
2022 . 433901 438863
2023 398118 402731
2024 361261 365458
2025 3232485 327130
2026 284198 287605
2027 243924 2463832
2028 202442 204527
2029 158715 161689
2030 115707 117160
2031 70378 71272
2032 23689 23993

$8,747,358 58,338,867 591,509

Neenah Menasha Tn Menasha Waverly Tn Neenah Sonoco
45.866% 18.965% 14.123% 2.987% 1.508% 16.551% 100.000%

$41,972 4517,355 $12,924 $2,733 51,380 $15,146 $91,509



Project Cost $23,500,000

Subsidized

3.00%

Initial Year interest $705,000
Neenah Menasha Tn Menasha
45.866% 18.965% 14.123%
$3,341 $1,382 $1,029

Blended

3.031%  Difference

§712,285 $7,285

Waverly Tn Neenah  Senoco
2.987% 1.508% 16.551%
$218 $110  $1,206

160.600%
$7,285





